4. Financial instruments - risk management (continued)

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities as at

31 December 2019 and 2018 were as follows:

 2019  2018

Financial assets
Insurance and reinsurance receivables 2,448  685

Trade and other receivables 340  -

Cash and cash equivalents 2  2

Total financial assets 2,790  687

Financial liabilities
Other insurance liabilities 381  351

Lease liabilities 1,454  -

Total financial liabilities 1,835  351

Open balance sheet position 955  336

The following table details the Group's sensitivity to a 20% increase and decrease in the GEL against the

relevant foreign currencies. 20% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally

to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change

in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated

monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 20% change in foreign currency rates.

Impact on profit before tax and equity based on asset values is presented in the table below:

 2019  2018

USD/GEL
+ 20%

 USD/GEL
– 20%

 USD/GEL
+ 20%

 USD/GEL
– 20%

Profit/(loss) 191  (191)  67  (67)

JSC INSURANCE COMPANY ALPHA GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2019

(Thousands of Georgian Lari)

Page 18 - 40

5. Net insurance premiums earned

Net insurance premium earned by insurance types for the year ended 31 December 2019 and 2018 can be
presented as follows:

2019
Gross written

premium

Reinsurer's
share in gross

written
premium

 Net written
premium

Changes in
provision for

unearned
premiums,

net of
reinsurance

Net insurance

premiums
earned

Health 7,718  -  7,718  2,864  10,582

Casco* 6,511  (2,094)  4,417  (167)  4,250

Property 2,043  (1,014)  1,029  35  1,064

Financial risk 1,310  (475)  835  198  1,033
Personal
accident 485  -  485  (161)  324